

No. 19-266

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEANTREY MORRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH MEKDESSIE; BRANDON LEBLANC; DANIEL
SWEARS; ARTHUR S. LAWSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF POLICE, CITY OF GRETNA
POLICE DEPARTMENT; GRETNA CITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

LEONARD L. LEVENSON

CHRISTIAN W. HELMKE

LEONARD L. LEVENSON

& ASSOCIATES

424 Gravier St., First Floor

New Orleans, LA 70130

JAMES BRYAN MULLALY

USRY & WEEKS, PLC

1615 Poydras St., Suite 1250

New Orleans, LA 70112

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW

Counsel of Record

LEIGH J. JAHNIG

SHANNA H. RIFKIN

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

353 N. Clark St.

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 222-9350

cberlow@jenner.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION11

I. The Authorities Petitioner Cites
Emphasize Variations In The Way States
Structure Their Pretrial Diversion
Programs 12

II. Because Granting Review Is Not Likely To
Alter The Judgment Below, This Case Is A
Poor Vehicle To Decide The Question
Presented.....20

III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	4
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	3
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	23
<i>Donahue v. Gavin</i> , 280 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	26
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	11, 23, 26, 27
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. Town of Billerica</i> , No. 10-cv-11457-GAO, 2014 WL 4926348 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2014)	18

<i>Lemoine v. Wolfe</i> , 168 So. 3d 362 (La. 2015).....	4, 22
<i>Logan v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2777 (2019).....	3-4
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	26
<i>Medeiros v. Clark</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	18
<i>Miles v. City of Hartford</i> , 445 F. App'x 379 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	12
<i>Moss v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 392 So. 2d 772 (La. Ct. App. 1980).....	24
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	3
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	4

<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Rutigliano v. City of New York</i> , 326 F. App'x 5 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>S.E. v. Grant County Board of Education</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16-17
<i>Singleton v. City of New York</i> , 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980)	15, 21, 22
<i>Spak v. Phillips</i> , 857 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>State v. Ceaser</i> , 859 So. 2d 639 (La. 2003).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Chamberlain</i> , 120 P.3d 319 (Kan. 2005)	16
<i>State v. Macias</i> , 39 P.3d 85 (Kan. Ct. App. 2002)	16
<i>State v. Trepagnier</i> , 982 So. 2d 185 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Gregg</i> , 36 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1994).....	8, 14, 22
<i>Vasquez Arroyo v. Starks</i> , 589 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15-16

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... 22, 23

Washington v. Summerville,
127 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 27

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74 (2005)..... 26

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2910 16

La. Stat. Ann. § 32:53(D) 4, 24

La. Stat. Ann. § 32:61(A) 24

La. Stat. Ann. § 32:391 24

La. Stat. Ann. § 33:361 7

La. Stat. Ann. § 33:441.20 7

La. Stat. Ann. § 441.20 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gretna, La. Code of Ordinances § 16-65..... 7, 23

Gretna, La. Code of Ordinances § 16-65.5..... 7, 23

Gretna, La. Code of Ordinances § 90-2(1) 4, 23

Gretna, La. Code of Ordinances § 90-126..... 24

W. Page Keeton *et al.*, *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts* § 119 (5th ed. 1984).....21

Kentucky’s Pre-Court Diversion, National Center for Mental Health and Juvenile Justice, <https://www.ncmhjj.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/Kentucky.pdf> (last visited Dec. 10, 2019).....16-17

No Entry: A National Survey of Criminal Justice Diversion Programs and Initiatives Center for Health and Justice at TASC (Dec. 2013), Appendix A. <http://www2.centerforhealthandjustice.org/content/pub/no-entry-national-survey-criminal-justice-diversion-programs-and-initiatives> 18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 653 (1977)21

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 660 (1977) 14, 21
